

GAHC010033852026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : CRP(IO)/44/2026

MANGAL BISWAS AND ANR
SON OF DHARANI BISWAS, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BALISIHA HABI,
MOUZA- BARCHILAJHAR, POLICE STATION- ROWTA, DISTRICT-
UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM.

2: SUNIL SHAH
SON OF DINDAYAL SHAH
RESIDENT OF DEURIGAON
GERUA
MOUZA- PUB SIALMARI
POLICE STATION- ROWTA
DISTRICT- UDALGURI
BTR
ASSA

VERSUS

PARSURAM DAS
SON OF LATE NRIPEN DAS, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BALISIHA HABI,
POLICE STATION- ROWTA, DISTRICT- UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. DITUL DAS, MR. B J TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S CHAUHAN, B CHOWHAN, M. BORUAH, MR. P MAZUMDER

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

Date : 27.04.2026

Heard Mr. B.J. Talukdar, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. S. Chauhan, learned counsel for the respondent.

In this matter, service has been completed and scanned copy of the record of Misc. (J) No. 50/2025 has been received from the learned trial Court.

Though Mr. Talukdar, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the record of Title Suit No. 22/2022 has not been called for and that the same will be required in order to deal with the dispute in this petition, yet it is provided that Mr. Talukdar, learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish the certified copies of the plaint, written statement and other relevant documents filed before the learned trial Court in Title Suit No. 22/2022, before this Court on next date.

List the matter on 20.05.2026, for admission hearing.

Till then, interim order passed earlier shall continue.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant