

GAHC010033852026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRP(IO)/44/2026**

MANGAL BISWAS AND ANR  
SON OF DHARANI BISWAS, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BALISIHA HABI,  
MOUZA- BARCHILAJHAR, POLICE STATION- ROWTA, DISTRICT-  
UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM.

2: SUNIL SHAH  
SON OF DINDAYAL SHAH  
RESIDENT OF DEURIGAON  
GERUA  
MOUZA- PUB SIALMARI  
POLICE STATION- ROWTA  
DISTRICT- UDALGURI  
BTR  
ASSA

VERSUS

PARSURAM DAS  
SON OF LATE NRIPEN DAS, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BALISIHA HABI,  
POLICE STATION- ROWTA, DISTRICT- UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. DITUL DAS, MR. B J TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. S CHAUHAN, B CHOWHAN, M. BORUAH, MR. P  
MAZUMDER

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.05.2026**

With the consent of the other side, the learned counsel for the petitioner prays for adjournment.

Prayer is allowed.

List on 29.05.2026.

Interim order is extended till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**